Company holds 49% of the voting rights. The transfer was completed on December 22, 2025, as planned.

1. Reason for the transfer

The Company received an expression of intent from Tsuruha Holdings Inc., the parent company of Lady Drug

Store, to make Lady Drug Store a wholly owned subsidiary. After carefully analyzing and considering the proposal

internally and at the Board of Directors meeting, the Company has concluded that the best way to enhance the

Company's corporate value is to effectively utilize the proceeds from the transfer to implement its medium-term

management plan and strengthen its financial position.

2. Names of the counterparties of the Share Transfer

(i) Lady Drug Store Co., Ltd.

(ii) TSURUHA HOLDINGS INC.

3. Date of Share Transfer

December 22, 2025

4. Overview of the equity method affiliate to be transferred

(1) Name Lady Drug Store Co., Ltd.

(2) Business content Pharmaceutical and cosmetic retailers

(3) Transaction details Our company rents out stores and other facilities to Lady Drug Store.

―13―

5. Number of shares transferred, transfer price, and status of shares held before and after the Share Transfer

 Lady Drug Store TSURUHA HOLDINGS Total

Shares held before the

Share Transfer 1,767 shares 46 shares 1,813 shares

Number of transferred

shares
1,767 shares 46 shares 1,813 shares

Transfer price 19,005 million yen 494 million yen 19,500 million yen

Shares held after the

Share Transfer
0 shares 0 shares 0 shares

6. Impact on business performance

As a result of the Share Transfer, in the fourth quarter of the fiscal year ending February 28, 2026, the Group is

planning to record 8,189 million in gain on sale investment securities in the consolidated financial statements.